## ORDINANCE NO. 2014-<u>13</u>

## AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A LEASE AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF VINELAND AND MEMBERS OF THE VINELAND POLICE DEPARTMENT FOR THE HOUSING FACILITY OF A VINELAND POLICE K-9 OFFICER UPON THE PORTION OF REAL ESTATE OWNED BY THE POLICE OFFICER TO WHOM SAID POLICE K-9 OFFICER IS ASSIGNED.

WHEREAS, the Police Department of the City of Vineland has instituted a program in its Department for the use of Police K-9 Officers as part of ongoing police duties; and

WHEREAS, it is essential that each Police K-9 Officer be handled, cared for and remain with the Vineland Police Officer assigned thereto and that the Vineland Police Officer assigned to said Police K-9 Officer is required to feed and care for the Police K-9 Officer when same is offduty at his or her residence; and

WHEREAS, the Vineland Police Department has arranged for the acquisition of housing facilities for the Police K-9 Officer and that the facility will require a concrete pad to adequately and properly care for the Police K-9 Officer at the home of the Police Officer assigned thereto; and

WHEREAS, the following Police Officers have agreed to enter into a Lease Agreement at a nominal fee for a portion of their property upon which a concrete pad shall be constructed for the housing of the Police K-9 Officer at property owned by said Police K-9 Officers (1) William Bontcue, IV, (2) Dwight Adams, (3) Adam Shaw, (4) Robbie Magee and (5) Louis Platania.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Vineland that the Mayor and Clerk of the City of Vineland are hereby authorized and directed to execute a Lease Agreement with the above mentioned Officers for a portion of their property which property address shall remain in the records of the Vineland Police Department with the Officers.

Passed first reading:

Passed final reading:

President of Council

Approved by the Mayor:

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk